

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 18-cv-5587
)	
v.)	Hon. John Z. Lee
)	
EQUITYBUILD, INC., EQUITYBUILD FINANCE, LLC, JEROME H. COHEN, and SHAUN D. COHEN,)	Magistrate Judge Young B. Kim
)	
Defendants.)	

RECEIVER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED CLAIMS PROCESS

Michael Rachlis
Jodi Rosen Wine
Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC
542 South Dearborn Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60605
Phone (312) 733-3950
Fax (312) 733-3952
mrachlis@rdaplawn.net
jwine@rdaplawn.net

Table Of Contents

Table Of Authorities..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT 2

I. The Proposed Process Meets Due Process Requirements For Notice And Opportunity To Be Heard..... 2

II. The Court Has The Authority to Limit the Scope Of Discovery And Structure A Fair Evidentiary Hearing 7

III. The Objectors Misstates The Role Of The Receiver And Seeks To Improperly Limit His Role 11

IV. The SEC Has The Right To Participate In All Aspects Of The Process Implemented By The Court..... 13

V. The Court’s Establishment Of A Receiver’s Lien Is Necessary And Appropriate..... 14

CONCLUSION 20

Table of Authorities

Atlantic Trust Co. v. Chapman,
208 U.S. 360 (1908) 15

Donovan v. Robbins,
588 F. Supp. 1268 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 17

Duff v. Central Sleep Diagnostics, LLC,
801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Gaskill v. Gordon,
27 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 1994)14, 15, 19

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 3-4, 7

SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Resources, Inc.,
273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 3

SEC v. Elliott,
953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

SEC v. Hardy,
803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 7

SEC v. Schooler,
2015 WL 1510949 (S.D. Cal. March 4, 2015)..... 12

SEC v. Torchia,
922 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 11 n.3

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC,
628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 11

S. Cnty. Sand & Gravel Co. v. Bituminous Pavers Co.,
108 R.I. 239 (1971)..... 16, 16 n.4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(A) 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C) 7-8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 7
